The valuations basis of the Group's property and equipment was determined using US$ inputs by the external
valuer. A rate of ZW$14,912.83 to the US dollar was used to translate the US dollar values determined by the
professional valuer at year end.

 The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of various exchange rates at 29 February 2024 on the
carrying amount of property and equipment.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
(IMPACT ON CARRYING AMOUNT)
 Rate of 20,000

 ZW$ '000
 Rate of 25,000

 ZW$ '000

Carrying amount 431,277,807 524,045,708
Increase in property and equipment revaluation reserve 28,008,144 55,536,361
Increase in deferred tax liabilities 7,432,410 14,737,464

9.5 Sensitivity of property and equipment values to changes in prices of comparable properties and
equipment

 Significant increases / (decreases) in prices of comparable properties and equipment in isolation would result
in a significantly higher or (lower) fair value of the properties and equipment. With all other variables held
constant, the Group's (loss) / profit before tax, investments property and deferred tax are affected through
the impact on the fluctuating yield rate as follows:

Increase in comparable
prices 10%
ZW$ '000

2024

Decrease in comparable
prices 10%
ZW$ '000

2024

Carrying amount 8,210,472 (8,210,472)
Profit for the year 6,180,844 (6,180,844)
Deferred tax effect (2,029,629) 2,029,629

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 29 February 2024

172 173

EcoCash Holdings Zimbabwe Limited
Annual Report 2024

Compliance and Financial Reporting

Compliance and Financial Reporting

10. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 INFLATION ADJUSTED
 ZW$ '000

 HISTORICAL COST
ZW$ '000

COST
At 1 March 2022 34,980,724 76,799
Additions 10,106,095 463,039
Modification 753,019 13,244
Disposals (2,267,657) (18,590)

At 28 February 2023 43,572,181 534,492
Additions 19,788,478 2,464,749
Modification - (371,771)
Disposals (810,962) (128,262)
Transfers to disposal group held for sale (note 16) (16,525,421) (1,611,608)

At 29 February 2024 46,024,276 887,600

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
At 1 March 2022 (26,302,547) (33,493)
Charge for the year (6,306,953) (98,314)
Disposals 2,262,889 18,590

At 28 February 2023 (30,346,611) (113,217)
Charge for the year (6,514,463) (127,730)
Opening Balance RTGS 426,204 (2,520)
Disposals 120,762 (168,187)
Transfers to disposal group held for sale (note 16) 6,950,509 217,198

At 29 February 2024 (29,363,599) (194,456)

CARRYING AMOUNT
At 29 February 2024 16,660,677 693,144
At 28 February 2023 13,225,570 421,275
At 1 March 2022 8,678,177 43,306

 As a lessee, the Group recognised right-of-use assets, representing its rights to use the underlying assets
and lease liabilities representing its obligation to make lease payments. Lease liabilities were measured
at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using a weighted average incremental
borrowing rate ranging from 15% to 60% at 1 March 2023. Generally, the Group uses the weighted average
incremental borrowing rate for discounting purposes which reflects the cost of long-term borrowings and
estimated the adjustment factors for medium- and short-term loans on the average borrowing rate. Right-of-

[…]

The valuation basis of the Group's investment property was determined using US$ inputs by the external

valuer. A rate of ZW$14,912.83 to the US dollar was used to translate the US dollar values determined by the
professional valuer at year end.

 The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of various exchange rates at 29 February 2024 on the
carrying amount of investment property.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
(IMPACT ON CARRYING AMOUNT)
 Rate of 20,000

 ZW$ '000
 Rate of 25,000

 ZW$ '000

Carrying amount 530,512,317 663,140,397
Increase in investment property fair value (60,637,581) (75,796,976)
Increase in deferred tax liabilities (14,989,610) (18,737,012)

11. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

11.2 Sensitivity of investment property values to changes in the yield rate
 Significant increases / (decreases) in annual yield in isolation would result in a significantly higher or (lower)

fair value of the properties. With all other variables held constant, the Group's (loss) / profit before tax,
investments property and deferred tax are affected through the impact on the fluctuating yield rate as
follows:

Increase in yield
10%

ZW$ '000
2023

Decrease in yield
10%

ZW$ '000
2023

Carrying amount (15,596,200) 15,596,200
Profit for the year (11,740,819) 11,740,819
Deferred tax effect   3,855,381  (3,855,381)

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

INFLATION ADJUSTED

 Goodwill
 ZW$ '000

 Computer
Software and

other
 ZW$ '000

Work-in-
progress

ZW$ '000
 Total

 ZW$ '000

COST

At 1 March 2022 30,361,027 261,500,339 19,112,382 310,973,748
Acquisition of Subsidiaries - 2,085,259 - 2,085,259
Transfer from work in progress - 7,461,602 (7,461,602) -
Additions - 11,509,611 3,823,206 15,332,817

At 28 February 2023 30,361,027 282,556,811 15,473,986 328,391,824

Additions - 19,862,244 11,157,004 31,019,248
Transfers to disposal group held for sale (note 16) - (56,573,191) - (56,573,191)

At 29 February 2024 30,361,027 245,845,864 26,630,990 302,837,881

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT
At 1 March 2022 - (131,342,433) - (131,342,433)
Amortisation - (18,542,995) - (18,542,995)
Acquisition of Subsidiaries - (464,698) - (464,698)

At 28 February 2023 - (150,350,126) - (150,350,126)

Amortisation - (1,151,718) - (1,151,718)
Transfers to disposal group held for sale (note 16) - 15,964,258 - 15,964,258

At 29 February 2024 - (135,537,586) - (135,537,586)

CARRYING AMOUNT
At 29 February 2024: 30,361,027 110,308,278 26,630,990 167,300,295
At 28 February 2023: 30,361,027 132,206,685 15,473,986 178,041,698
At 1 March 2022 30,361,027 130,157,906 19,112,382 179,631,315

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 29 February 2024

176 177

EcoCash Holdings Zimbabwe Limited
Annual Report 2024

Compliance and Financial Reporting

Compliance and Financial Reporting

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

HISTORICAL COST

 Goodwill
 ZW$ '000

 Computer
Software and

other
 ZW$ '000

Work-in-
progress

ZW$ '000
 Total

 ZW$ '000

COST

At 1 March 2022 7,861 427,392 322,403 757,656
Acquisition of Subsidiaries - 4,893 - 4,893
Transfer from work in progress - 134,957 (134,957) -
Additions - 400,667 192,112 592,779

At 28 February 2023 7,861 967,909 379,558 1,355,328

Additions - 4,575,982 2,887,932 7,463,914
Transfers to disposal group held for sale (note 16) - (23,391) (4,344,230) (4,367,621)

At 29 February 2024 7,861 5,520,500 (1,076,740) 4,451,621

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT
At 1 March 2022 - (72,662) - (72,662)
Amortisation - (98,689) - (98,689)
Acquisition of Subsidiaries (2,642) (2,642)

At 28 February 2023 - (173,993) - (173,993)

Amortisation - (148,784) - (148,784)
Transfers to disposal group held for sale (note 16) - 53,426 - 53,426

At 29 February 2024 - (269,351) - (269,351)

CARRYING AMOUNT
At 29 February 2024: 7,861 5,251,149 (1,076,740) 4,182,270
At 28 February 2023: 7,861 793,916 379,558 1,181,335
At 1 March 2022 7,861 354,730 322,403 684,994

 Intangible assets pertain to goodwill and computer software held by the Group and its subsidiaries. The
Group uses the expected usage of the asset to determine the useful life of intangible assets. At 29 February
2024 the computer software had an average remaining useful life of 4 years. Software integral to an item of
hardware equipment is classified as property and equipment (refer to Note 10).

 Goodwill
 The goodwill relates to the investment in Steward Bank Limited. The Group performed its annual impairment

test as at 29 February 2024. The Group considers the relationship between the investment in subsidiary and